KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL
MAY 15, 2017 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by Bender, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meetings of May 1, 2017, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

Aero Rental, Memorial Project $ 5280
Andrew Shepard, refund balance water rent deposit 31.72
Baker & Taylor, Library Board 974.02
BARCO Municipal Products, street signs 349.52
Ben Curtis, Watershed 1,419.49
City of Kalona, cemetery savings 500.00
City of Kalona, Library Board 201.03
City of Kalona, water svgs-rent dep-Plank-Miller-Williams 300.00
City of Kalona, final bal-wa rent dep-Kite-Shepard-Newell-Warner 268.85
CJ’s Oil Company, fuel 151.05
Cook’s Illustrated, Library Board 34.95
Darla Warner, refund water rent deposit 48.45
DEMCO, Library-Memorial 254.97
Douds Stone, rock 106.55
Eastern lowa Light & Power 86.57
Gambles, supplies 15.54
Hills Bank & Trust Co., Library Bonds 77,905.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to TIF-General 16,202.00
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll taxes) 1,827.71
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 63,625.81
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 81,891.56
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll) 4,849.54
Ideal Industries, pool grates 16,377.00
lowa Finance Authority, Sewer Bonds 47,727.50
lowa Finance Authority, Water Bonds 62,670.00
lowa Finance Authority, Sewer Bonds 29,677.50
lowa One Call, locates 43.20
Jody Bailey, watershed 1,875.00
Josh Kite, refund balance water rent deposit 17.00
Kalona Auto Parts, parts 140.23
Kalona Coop Telephone Co. 650.27
Kalona Postmaster, Library Board 76.00
Konica Minolta Business, copy machine 14.40
Konica Minolta Business, Library Board 5.39
Kuenster Heating & Air, winterize flower baskets 180.00
Kuenster Heating & Air, Library Board 177.34
Linda Newell, refund balance water rent deposit 33.98
Mary Mosiman, Auditor of State, audit fees 75.00
Nisly Wood Products, tree removal/Rec Project 343.75
Petroleum Services Company, generator fuel/fuel 2,511.17
QC Analytical Services, sewer testing 236.00
Recorded Books, Library Board 31.50
Reserve Account, postage 200.00
Storey Kenworthy/Matt Parrott, office supplies 88.00
SYNCB/Amazon, Library Board 233.85
Thrapp Electric, repairs park 341.40
Wellman Farm Center, sewer chemicals/spraying chemicals-park 4,005.50
Yottys Inc., supplies 318.24
Yottys Inc., Library Board 23.98
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer funds $ 152,194.62 Transfer Fund $ 29,058.72

General Fund 22.,632.20 General Fund 19,744.92



PAGE 2 OF 2

Library — Memorial Fund 254.97 Library Board Fund 179.75
Library Board Fund 1,914.85 Garbage Fund 571.01
Road Use Tax Fund 2,246.52 Local Option Sales Tax  18,443.65
Tax Increment Finance Fund 16,202.00 Storm Sewer Fund 3,459.91
Debt Service Tax Fund 77,905.00 Capital-Memorial Fund 2,520.00
Capital-Memorial Fund 302.80 Water Fund 16,843.65
Water Fund 63,625.81 Sewer Fund 20,450.59
Sewer Fund 81,891.56

Payroll & taxes 18,032.60

Public Forum:

1) Randy Tinnes, Washington County Deputy, was present for general discussion.

2) Deb Bellmer was present to discuss date for Breast Friend Angel Cancer Walk to  be held
September 9, 2017.

3) Ed Raber, Executive Director of Washington Economic Development Group.
Gave presentation on the growth of Washington County.

7:00 PM public hearing on the 2016-17 Budget Amendment. There were no written or oral
objections and the hearing was closed. Resolution No. 2017-L a Resolution amending the
current Budget for the fiscal year ending June 3, 2017, was considered by the City Council.
Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Spitzer, approving the same. The Council
was polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes, and J Schmidt was
absent. The motion carried.

Nick Liston and Tad Morrow with Carl A Nelson and Derek Powers and Sarah Coleman with
Martin Gardner & Architecture, were present to discuss schedule for bid letting of Rec Center
Project and to give update.

Consideration of an Amendment to the Professional Service Agreement with Martin Gardner
Architecture, in the amount of $91,000.00, in regards to the Rec Center Project was held. This
would cap services at $422,295.000. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by J
Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Cemetery Deed for Frank and Laura Rios, was held. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded
by Bender, approving the same. All voted yes, the motion carried.

2017 Asphalt Paving Street Project, 2017, was considered by the Council. Motion was made by
G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, setting a bid letting for Monday, June 19, 2017, at 7:00 PM,
in regards to said project. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



